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BY-LAW NO. 135

A By~law to amend By~-law No. 7, cited as the
District of New Hazelton License By-law No. 7
1981.

b

AS the Council of the District of New Hazelton has enacted
iness License By-law and

AS the Council of the District of New Hazelton deems it
ecessary to amend the Schedule of Fees, described in the
By—-law as Division Three

HEREFORE the Council of the District of New Hazeltom in
meeting assembled enacts as follows:

THAT By-law No. 7, 1981, cited as District of New Hazelton
Business License By-law Division Three be amended to read:
as per attached "Schedule A".

THAT the revised fee schedule contained in this amending
By-law will be effective January 1, 1990.

THAT this By-law may be cited for all purposes as "The
District of New Hazelton Business License Amending By-law
No. 135, 1989".

a FIRST TIME this 4th day of December , 1989
a SECOND TIME this 4th day of December , 1989
a THIRD TIME this 4th day of December > 1989

SIDERED and FINALLY ADOPTED
this 7th day of December , 1989

B At (M bbst,

CLERK

MAYOR
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"SCHEDULE A"

FEES
CLASSIFICATION
1. Agent
2. Amusement Establishments

10.

11.

12.

13.
14,
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Ambulance Service (stationed within
the District)

Automobile Parking Lots

Automobile Towing (Other than operated
in commection with an automotive
business)
Auto Wreckers
Banks .
Banquet Reooms or Halls
Bowling Alleys
Building Rentals
a) Apartment:Houses
b) Hotels — Motels

¢) Lodging Houses
d) Office — Commercial

Carnivals

a) Catering Service
b) Catering Service — charitable

Circus

Clothing Repairs and Alterations
Communication Service
Contractors

a) General
h) Sub-Contractor

Contractors (logging)

a) General
b) Sub-Contractor

Crematorium

Curling Ring

Dance Halls

Delivery, Express, Freight, Moving

Transfer, Transportation Service
or Company and Vehicle Hire

Door—~to~door Salesman (All Classifications)

FEES

$ 50.00

$ 50.00

$ 18.75 first vehicle

$ 12.50 each Additional
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vehicle

1.25 per parking space
25.00 Minimum

50.00 first wechile

~12.50 each additienal

vehicle
50.00
62.50
50.00

6.25 per lane

6.25 per rental unit
3.75 per rental unit
3.75 per rental unit
7.50 per 1,000 sq. ft

or floor space
50.00 ninium

125.00 per day

"12.50 per day

No charge
125.00
12.50

31.25

50.00

50.00 each class’ == :.:

50.00
50.00

50.00

12.50

50.00

50.00

12.50



Fees

23.
24.
25.

26.

27.
28.
29.
30.

31.

32.
33.

34.

35.

36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

43.

44,

45,

46.
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Or in the alternative, a company may license all representatives within
the District for a flat fee of twice the fee applicable to classification
in the above list. Minimum for a company shall be $ 125.00.

Exhibitions ~ maximum duration 1 week $ 12.50 per day
Farmer - Retail $ 12.50
Film Exchange and Rental Service $ 50.00
Fuel Sales

Bulk Sales $ 50.00
Retaill Vendors $ 50.00
If Applicant holds a Retail

Merchant Business License $ 12.50
Herbalist $ 12.50
Home Occupation $ 12.50
Laundry and Dry Cleaning Establishments $ 50.00
Laundry and Dry Cleaning Call Office $ 12.50

Lease or Rental Agency

a) Lease Auto Rental $ 6.25 per unit/vehicle
b} Other Leasing or Rental Agency $ 50.00
Liquor Qutlets $ 50.00
Mail Order $ 50.00
Manufactures
2) Lumber Processing Plants $ 50.00
b) Other Manufactures $ 50.00
Mobile Vendors
a) Mobile Stores and Restaurants $ 100.00
Mhsié and/or Dance Teacher $ 12.50
Nurseries $ 12.50
Photo Studio $ 50.00
Pool and Billiard Halls $ 12.50 per table
Printers and Publishers $ 50.00
Public Utility Company $ 50.00
Radio or T.V. Broadcasting $ 50.00
Restaurants, Cafes, Cabarets, Snack Bars $ 50.00

and Drive-In Restaurants
Retall Merchants

a) Automotive and/or Recreational Vehicles Sales/Serv$ 50.00

b} TFood Stores and Sales $ 50.00
¢} Heavy Industrial and Mill Equipment Sales/Service $.50.00
d} Jewellers $ 50.00
e) Retail Merchants $ 50.00
Taxi $ 12.50

Theatres and Amusement Halls $ 50.00
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47. Trailer Courts
Minimum of $50.00 $ 1.88 Per space
48. Trust, Brokerage, Credit Union, $ 50.00
Finance, Loan, Mortgage or
Acceptance Company
49. Vending Machines
a) Music or Recreation $ 6.25 first machine
$ 1.25 each additional
machine
b) Confectionery, Tobacco, Cigarettes $ 6.25 first machine
Beverages, Goods or Service of any $ 1.25 each additional
kind machine
50. Warehouse $ 50.00
51. Wholesale $ 50.00
52. The following shall be classed as professional businesses and shall pay

the following prescribed fees to a maximum of $ 125.00:

1-4 people
5-6 people
7-8 people
9-10 people
Over 10 people

Acupuncturist
Agrologist
Architect
Audiologist

Barber or Beauty Parlor Operator
Barrister and Solicitor

Business and/or Tax Consultant
Certified General Accountant
Chiropractor

Custom Broker

Dental Surgeon

Dentist

Engineer

Geologist

Dental Technician

Insurance Agent and/or Salesman
Investment Agent

Laboratory Technilcian

Land Surveyor

Massage Practictioner

Medical Practictioner
Naturapathic Physician

$ 31.25
$ 37.50
$ 50.00
$ 62.50
$ 125.00

Natural gas Techmician
Notary Public
Ophalmologist

Optician

Optomerist

Oseologist

Osetopath

Pharmacist (not in Drug

Photographer store)

Physician
Practical Nurse
Private Detective
Psychologist
Psychiatrist

Real Estate Agent/Sales
Public Accountant
Refractionist
Registered Nurse
Surgeon
Undertaker
Veterinarian
Unclassified

Persons making application for a license under Division one, Section 1 & 2

shall pay the following fees, to 2 maximum of § 125.00

1-4 people
5-6 people
7-8 people
9-10 people
Over 10 people

$ 31.25
$ 37.50
$ 50.00
$ 62.50
$ 125.00



