PAGE 1 of 4

DISTRICT OF NEW HAZELTON

BY-LAW NO. 135

A By-law to amend By-law No. 7, cited as the District of New Hazelton License By-law No. 7, 1981.

WHEREAS the Council of the District of New Hazelton has enacted a Business License By-law and

WHEREAS the Council of the District of New Hazelton deems it now necessary to amend the Schedule of Fees, described in the said By-law as Division Three

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of New Hazelton in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- (1) THAT By-law No. 7, 1981, cited as District of New Hazelton Business License By-law Division Three be amended to read as per attached "Schedule A".
- (2) THAT the revised fee schedule contained in this amending By-law will be effective January 1, 1990.
- (3) THAT this By-law may be cited for all purposes as "The District of New Hazelton Business License Amending By-law No. 135, 1989".

READ a FIRST TIME this 4th	day of	December	, 1989
READ a SECOND TIME this 4th	th day of	December	, 1989
READ a THIRD TIME this 4th	day of	December	, 1989
RECONSIDERED and FINALLY AD	OPTED		
This 7th	n day of	December	, 1989

& Delunt

CLERK

CAULBStu MAYOR

DISTRICT OF NEW HAZELTON PAGE 2 of 4

BY-LAW NO. 135

"SCHEDULE A"

\$ 12.50

DIVISION THREE

FEES

	<u></u>	
CL	ASSIFICATION	FEES
1.	Agent	\$ 50.00
2.	Amusement Establishments	\$ 50.00
3.	Ambulance Service (stationed within the District)	\$ 18.75 first vehicle \$ 12.50 each Additional vehicle
4.	Automobile Parking Lots	\$ 1.25 per parking space \$ 25.00 Minimum
5.	Automobile Towing (Other than operated in connection with an automotive business)	\$ 50.00 first vechile \$ 12.50 each additional vehicle
6.	Auto Wreckers	\$ 50.00
7.	Banks	\$ 62.50
8.	Banquet Rooms or Halls	\$ 50.00
9.	Bowling Alleys	\$ 6.25 per lane
10.	Building Rentals	
	a) Apartment Houses b) Hotels - Motels c) Lodging Houses d) Office - Commercial	<pre>\$ 6.25 per rental unit \$ 3.75 per rental unit \$ 3.75 per rental unit \$ 7.50 per 1,000 sq. ft</pre>
11.	Carnivals	\$ 125.00 per day
12.	a) Catering Serviceb) Catering Service - charitable	\$12.50 per day No charge
13.	Circus	\$ 125.00
14.	Clothing Repairs and Alterations	\$ 12.50
15.	Communication Service	\$ 31.25
16.	Contractors	
	a) General b) Sub-Contractor	\$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 each classification
17.	Contractors (logging)	
	a) Generalb) Sub-Contractor	\$ 50.00 \$ 50.00
18.	Crematorium	\$ 50.00
19.	Curling Ring	\$ 12.50
20.	Dance Halls	\$ 50.00
21.	Delivery, Express, Freight, Moving Transfer, Transportation Service or Company and Vehicle Hire	\$ 50.00

22. Door-to-door Salesman (All Classifications)

Or in the alternative, a company may license all representatives within the District for a flat fee of twice the fee applicable to classification in the above list. Minimum for a company shall be \$ 125.00.

	in the above list. Minimum for a company shall be \$ 125	.0	J •
23.	Exhibitions - maximum duration l week	\$	12.50 per day
24.	Farmer - Retail	\$	12.50
25.	Film Exchange and Rental Service	\$	50.00
26.	Fuel Sales		
	Bulk Sales Retail Vendors		50.00 50.00
	If Applicant holds a Retail Merchant Business License		
27.		-	12.50
	Herbalist	-	12.50
28.	Home Occupation	•	12.50
29.	Laundry and Dry Cleaning Establishments	·	50.00
30.	Laundry and Dry Cleaning Call Office	Ş	12.50
31.	Lease or Rental Agency		
	a) Lease Auto Rentalb) Other Leasing or Rental Agency		6.25 per unit/vehicle 50.00
32.	Liquor Outlets	\$	50.00
33.	Mail Order	\$	50.00
34.	Manufactures		
	a) Lumber Processing Plantsb) Other Manufactures		50.00 50.00
35.	Mobile Vendors		
	a) Mobile Stores and Restaurants	\$	100.00
36.	Music and/or Dance Teacher	\$	12.50
37.	Nurseries	\$	12.50
38.	Photo Studio	\$	50.00
39.	Pool and Billiard Halls	\$	12.50 per table
40.	Printers and Publishers	\$	50.00
41.	Public Utility Company	\$	50.00
42.	Radio or T.V. Broadcasting	\$	50.00
43.	Restaurants, Cafes, Cabarets, Snack Bars and Drive-In Restaurants	\$	50.00
44.	Retail Merchants		
	 a) Automotive and/or Recreational Vehicles Sales/Service b) Food Stores and Sales c) Heavy Industrial and Mill Equipment Sales/Service d) Jewellers e) Retail Merchants 	\$ \$ \$	50.00
45.	Taxi	\$	12.50
46.	Theatres and Amusement Halls	\$	50.00

5-6 people

7-8 people

9-10 people

Over 10 people

PAGE 4 of 4

\$ 37.50

\$ 50.00

\$ 62.50

\$ 125.00